

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

—v—

PACIFIC SHORES PROPERTIES, LLC, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
BRADBURY, CLAREMONT, COSTA MESA,  
LAGUNA BEACH, AND SAN CLEMENTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GREGORY P. POWERS

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

MICHAEL L. TIDUS

ALENE M. TABER

KATHRYN M. CASEY

SARAH R. KLEINBERG

JACKSON, DEMARCO, TIDUS & PECKENPAUGH

2030 MAIN STREET, 12TH FLOOR

IRVINE, CA 92614

(949) 752-8585

GPOWERS@JDTPLAW.COM

AUGUST 15, 2014

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CITIES ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A Facially Nondiscriminatory Zoning Ordinance Must Be Upheld If It Is Supported by Findings That Evidence a Rational Basis for the Regulation .....	4
A. Cities Have a Constitutional Right and the Authority to Regulate Land Uses Within Their Jurisdictions .....	4
B. Police Power Ordinances Are Valid Unless Clearly Arbitrary and Unreasonable .....	5
C. A Facially Nondiscriminatory Ordinance Must Be Upheld If the Legislative Findings Evidence a Rational Basis for the Regulation.....	7
D. A City’s Constitutional Right to Regulate Land Uses Should Not Be Nullified as the Result of Statements Made by Individual Legislators That	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Have Not Been Adopted by the Legislative Body .....	10
II. The Application of the <i>Arlington Heights</i> Test Imposes a Heightened Level of Judicial Scrutiny on Non-Suspect Classes and Conflicts with the <i>Cleburne</i> Standard for Equal Protection Claims .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</i> , 2 F.3d 267 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906) .....	5
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, (1949) .....	11
<i>Cook v. Babbitt</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	13
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 763 (1995) .....	5
<i>Discovery House, Inc. v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 319 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Gazette v. City of Pontiac</i> , 41 F.3d 1061 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hemisphere Building Company, Inc., v. Village of Richton Park</i> , 171 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Town of Jay</i> , 928 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 81 (1991) .....	5
<i>Lockard v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 453 (1949).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner of the Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 182 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Oxford Housing, Inc., v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 825 F.Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993) ....	9, 13
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC, et al. v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Palmer by Palmer v. Merluzzi</i> , 868 F.2d 90 (3rd Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Preseault v. I. C. C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	7
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	7
<i>Soon Hing v. Crowley</i> , 113 U.S. 703 (1885) .....	7, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	7, 13
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	5
<i>Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. Art. XI, § 7.....	5
-------------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.: Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") .....	2, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq.: Fair Housing Act ("FHA") .....	2, 6, 9, 12
Cal. Gov. Code, § 65800 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

City of Newport Ordinance No. 2008-5 in ER  
5452-5456..... 8
